Public Joint Stock Company “Vimpel-Communications”

Notes to the unaudited interim condensed consolidated financial statements
as of 31 March 2020 and for the three months ended 31 March 2020

(All amounts in millions of Rubles unless otherwise stated)

12

8. Intangible assets (continued)

Key assumptions

The recoverable amounts of  CGUs have been determined based on fair value less costs of  disposal
calculations, using cash flow projections from business plans prepared by management.

 Kyrgyzstan
Discount rate 12.4%
Average annual revenue growth rate* 16.9%
Long-term growth rate 4.0%
Average operating margin* 45.9%
Average CAPEX / revenue*, 33.2%
* During the explicit forecast period of five years;
 CAPEX excludes licenses and right-of-use assets

Sensitivity to changes in assumptions

The following table illustrates the CGUs' remaining headroom if  certain key parameters would adversely
change by one percentage point within both the explicit forecast period and the terminal period. Any additional
adverse changes in the key parameters by more than one percentage point would further proportionally
decrease the headroom.

 Kyrgyzstan
Existing headroom 700
Discount rate (+1 pp) 233
Average growth rate (-1 pp) 466
Average operating margin (-1 pp) –
Average CAPEX / revenue (+1 pp)* –
Terminal growth rate (-1 pp) 389
* CAPEX excludes licenses and right-of-use assets

Financing activities of the Group

9. Financial assets and liabilities

The loans, derivatives and other f inancial assets consisted of the following items as of 31 March 2020 and
31 December 2019:

 Note
31 March

2020
31 December

2019
Loans, derivatives and other financial assets

At fair value
Derivatives not designated as hedges
 - Foreign exchange contracts  4,065 –
  4,065 –
At amortized cost
 - Loans granted to related parties, principal amount 11 66,724 51,659
 - Loans granted to related parties, interest receivable  540 291